Total OPEB Liability - Beginning  30,625,172
Total OPEB Liability - Ending  $  24,060,790

B. Covered Employee Payroll  $  26,261,352
C. Total OPEB Liability as a Percentage

of Covered Employee Payroll 91.62%

Regarding the sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate, the following presents the
plan’s total OPEB liability, calculated using a discount rate of 4.40%, as well as what the plan’s total OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percent lower or one percent higher:

Sensitivity of Total OPEB Liability to the Discount Rate Assumption

Current Discount
1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

3.40% 4.40% 5.40%
 $ 27,000,178  $ 24,060,790  $ 21,597,872

Regarding the sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates, the following
presents the plan’s total OPEB liability, calculated using the assumed trend rates as well as what the plan’s total
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a trend rate that is one percent lower or one percent higher:

Sensitivity of Total OPEB Liability to the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate Assumption

Current Healthcare
Cost

1% Decrease Trend Rate Assumption 1% Increase

 $ 21,916,421  $ 24,060,790  $ 26,677,724

City of Bradenton, Florida
Notes To The Financial Statements

For The Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2022

99

For the year ended September 30, 2022, the City recognized OPEB expense of $1,591,830.  At September 30,
2022, the City reported deferred outflows and deferred inflows related to OPEB as follows:

Deferred
Outflows

Deferred
Inflows Net Outflows

of Resources of Resources of Resources

Difference between expected and actual experiences  $  -  $  835,797  $ (835,797)

Assumption changes  3,631,373  6,668,726 (3,037,353)

Total  $  3,631,373  $  7,504,523  $ (3,873,150)

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be
recognized in OPEB expense in future years as follows:

Year Ending
Net Deferred

Inflows
September 30, of Resources

2023  $ (341,666)

2024 (341,666)

2025 (256,033)

2026 (466,370)

2027 (733,396)

Thereafter (1,734,019)

Total  $ (3,873,150)

City of Bradenton, Florida
Notes To The Financial Statements

For The Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2022

100

NOTE L – DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN

The City offers its employees a deferred compensation plan created in accordance with Internal Revenue Code
Section 457. This plan, available to all City employees, permits them to defer a portion of their salary until future
years. The deferred compensation is not available to employees until termination, retirement, death, or
unforeseeable emergency. The plan is classified as an other employee benefit plan.

Plan amendments have been made so that the plan is in compliance with IRC Section 457, as amended by the
1996 changes to the tax code.  The assets are now held in various custodial accounts.  All amounts of